

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

**ALTERRA HEALTH CARE
CORPORATION a/k/a ALTERNATIVE
LIVING SERVICES, INC. d/b/a
STERLINGHOUSE OF TALLAHASSEE
a n d S T E R L I N G H O U S E
CORPORATION, d/b/a STERLING
HOUSE OF TALLAHASSEE**

CASE NO: SC01-709

1st DCA Case No. 1D 00-3260

Petitioners/Defendants,

v.

**Estate of FRANCES SHELLEY, by and
through MARK S. MITCHELL,**

Respondent/Plaintiff.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, BEVERLY ENTERPRISES-FLORIDA,
On Appeal from the Decision of the First District Court of Appeal,
on certified conflict (with the decision in Beverly Enterprises-Florida,
Inc. v Deutsch, 765 So.2d 778 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000))**

**Scott Mager and Gary S. Gaffney
Mager & Associates, P.A.
500 East Broward Blvd. - 18th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 763-2800 (p)
(954) 763-2885 (f)**

and

**Quintairos, McCumber, Prieto & Wood, P.A.
Dadeland Towers II, Suite 725
9200 South Dadeland Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-1101**

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Beverly Enterprises-Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PREFACE vi

ADOPTION OF PETITIONER’S STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

**I. Employers Have Standing to Protect the Privacy of Information
Contained Within Their Personnel Records, and to act to Prevent
Those Records From Unjustified Disclosure**

**II. The Trial Court’s Order Violates the Substantive Privacy Rights
of Unrepresented Non-Parties in Violation of Article I, § 23 of the
Florida Constitution.**

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law	Page
<i>Alaska Wildlife Alliance v. Rue</i> , 948 P.2d 976 (Alaska 1997)	14
<i>Beverly Enterprises-Florida v. Deutsch</i> , 765 So.2d 778 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	6
<i>Beltran v. State, Dept. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 989 P.2d 604 (Wash. App. 1999)	17
<i>Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ, v. Superior Court of Santa Clara County</i> , 119 App.3d 516 (Cal. 1981)	4
<i>CAC-Ramsay Health Plans, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 641 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1994)	13
<i>Carey v. Population Services Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977)	33
<i>Cason v. Baskin</i> , 20 So.2d 243 (Fla. 1945)	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.App.3d 778 (Cal.Ct.App. 1973)	15
<i>Colonial Med. Specialties of South Florida, Inc. v. United Diagnostic Labs., Inc.</i> , 674 So. 2d 923 (Fla 4 th DCA 1996)	10
<i>Craig v. Municipal Court</i> , 100 Cal.App.3d, 161 Cal.Rptr 19 (Ct.App.1979)	4
<i>Dunnigan v. Waverly Police department</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 399 (N.Y.A.D. 2001)	15

<i>Falcon v. Alaska Public Offices Comm’n</i> , 570 P.2d 469 (Alaska 1977)	14
<i>Harding Lawson Association v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal.Rptr.2d 538 (Ct. App. 1992)	15
<i>Heller v. Plave</i> , 1993 WL 557846 (S.D. Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Montana Human Rights Division v. City of Billings</i> , 649 P. 2d 1283 (Mont. 1982)	5
<i>North Florida Regional Hospital v. Douglas</i> , 454 So.2d 759 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984)	7
<i>Rancho Publications v. Superior Court</i> 68 Cal.App.4th 1538, 81 Cal.Rptr.2d 274 (Ct. App. 1999)	14
<i>Rasmussen v. South Florida Blood Service</i> , 550 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	9
<i>Rosado v. Bridgetport Roman Catholic Church Diocesan Corp.</i> , 1994 WL 700344 (Conn.Super.Ct.1994)	16
<i>San Diego Trolley Inc., v. Superior Court</i> 105 Cal.Rptr.2d 476 (Cal. App. 4 th , march 16 th , 2001)	14
<i>Seta Corporation of Boca, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 756 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)	12
<i>Valley Presbyterian Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> , 94 Cal.Rptr.2d 137 (Ct.App.2000)	14
